35 4933 OFFICIAL COP\$1089594

1999-01-27 11:59:11

Cook County Recorder



RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL

COOK COUNTY RECORDER

THIS RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL (the "Right of First Refusal") is made and principal into as of January _____, 1999, by and between WENDY'S INTERNATIONAL, in Ohio corporation, with an address and principal office at 4288 West Dublin-Granville Road, P. O. Box 256, Dublin, Ohio ("Wendy's"), and BOTTOM LINE REALTY, INC., an Illinois corporation, with an address and principal office at 4943 West 147 Court, Midlothian, Illinois 60445 ("Declarant").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Declarant is the record owner of the real property situated in the City of Alsip, County of Coor, and State of Illinois, commonly known as 11110 South Cicero, Alsip, Illinois (Wendy's Site #0913) and more particularly described in the legal description attached hereto and n ade a part hereof as **Exhibit A** (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Declarant obtained title to the Property by virtue of a certain Limited Warranty Deed from Wendy's recorded of even date herewith (the "Deed"); and

WHEREAS, as partial consideration for the Deed, Declarant has agreed to subject the Property to a right of first refusal.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Declarant hereby declares that the Property shall be held, transferred, sold, leased, conveyed and occupied during the term hereof subject to the covenints, conditions and restrictions hereinafter set forth.

- 1. Prohibition Against Transfer Unless Transaction Offered to Vendy's. Declarant agrees that, for a period of twenty (20) years from the date of recording of this Right of First Refusal, or for so long as the Unit Franchise Agreement, dated May 13, 1994, between Wendy's, Sparkle Foods, Inc., Thomas G. Mailhiot, and Patricia J. Mailhiot is in effect, or any modification, renewal, substitution or consolidation thereof, whichever period is longer, Declarant shall not sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Property until and unless Declarant shall have:
 - (a) obtained a bona fide offer from a third party to purchase, transfer, lease or otherwise acquire all or any part of the Property (the "Offer");

9

- (b) delivered to Wendy's in writing a true and accurate copy of the Offer and all documentation relating to the Offer and the prospective purchaser/lessee as Wendy's may require, including, but not limited to, all material information provided to the prospective purchaser/lessee by Declarant; and
- offered to sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of such interest in the Property to Wendy's at the same price and upon the same terms and conditions contained in the Offer (including any consideration to be paid for the value of the business operation upon the Property, if any).

Declarant shall not execute any contract or lease or accept any offer unless the provisions of this Right of First Refusal have been satisfied.

- Additional Items to be Provided With Information About Offer. The information to be supplied by Declarant and required by Wendy's, as set forth in Paragraph 1(b) above, shall be accompanied by (a) a written representation and warranty from Declarant that Declarant has provided Wendy's with all of the information required under this Right of First Refusal, and that such information is true, accurate, and complete, and (b) if Declarant is not an individual, an appropriate resolution of Declarant's board of directors (or other applicable owners, investors, or the like) approving the proposed transaction, or other evidence satisfactory to Wendy's of Declarant's intent to consummate the transaction
- 3. Wendy's Right to Acquire Property on Same Terms as Offer. Wendy's shall have the right and option, exercisable within forty-five (45) days after receipt by Wendy's of all such written notification and all other information required by Wendy's, to send written notice to Declarant that Wendy's intends to acquire the Property on the same terms and conditions as set forth in the Offer. Notwithstanding the roregoing, Wendy's shall not be bound by any provision or condition in the Offer which in reases the cost or otherwise changes the economic terms if Wendy's is substituted for the prospective purchaser/lessee pursuant to this Right of First Refusal.
- 4. <u>Wendy's Right to Conduct Due Diligence</u>. If Wendy's elects to exercise its option hereunder, notwithstanding anything in the Offer, Wendy's shall be entitled to conduct due diligence of the scope customary for transactions of the type proposed in the Offer for a period of not less than sixty (60) days, which period shall commence upon the date of Wendy's notice to Declarant of Wendy's election to exercise its option. Wendy's shall not be bound by the Offer until after it has completed its due diligence and determines that the Property is in all respects satisfactory.
- 5. <u>Closing After Acceptance of Offer.</u> In the event Wendy's elects to exercise its option hereunder, closing on such transaction shall occur within the later of:

UNOFFICIAL COPPY089594 Page 3 of 7

(i) sixty (60) days from the date of notice by Wendy's to Declarant of the election to exercise its option, (ii) such period as may have been provided by in the Offer, or (iii) such period as may be necessary to conduct due diligence as provided herein. The purchase price shall be due from Wendy's to Declarant at closing in the form of cash or a cashier's or certified check made payable to Declarant. Wendy's may substitute cash for any non-monetary consideration set forth in the Offer so long as Declarant is fully compensated for the value of any non-monetary consideration, including, but not limited to, any favorable financing provisions or tax savings associated with such non-monetary consideration. Wendy's shall be entitled to possession of the Property on the next day following the closing, unless the Offer provides otherwise. If the Offer involves a sale of the Property, Declarant shall convey the Property to Wendy's by General Warranty Deed, unless the Offer provides otherwise, and all costs and expenses incurred in connection with Wendy's purchase of the Property shall be borne by Declarant.

- 6. Rejection of Offer. In the event Wendy's either rejects the Offer or fails to give notice of its election to exercise its option with respect to the Offer within forty-five (45) days after the date of receipt of the information set forth in Paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as a "Rejection"), the Property may thereafter be sold, transferred, leased or other vice disposed of to the original offeror at the same price and upon the same terms and conditions contained in the Offer. Unless the transaction is otherwise excepted by the provisions of Paragraphs 7 and 8 below, this Right of First Refusal shall continue in full force and effect and be applicable to subsequent sales, transfers, leases or other dispositions of all or any part of the Property.
- shall remain in effect for the remainder of its term notwithstanding a transfer or disposition of the Property, except that, in the event (a) of a Rejection and (b) where Declarant transfers fee simple title to the Property pursuant to the Offer for a use other than as a Wendy's Old Fashioned Hamburgers Restaurant, and Wendy's International, Inc. has agreed to a termination of the Unit Franchise Agreement, then this Right of First Refusal, and any restriction upon the Property in the Deed that requires that the Property be used for the operation of a Wendy's Old Fashioned Hamburgers Restaurant, shall terminate. Wendy's shall, upon the request of Declarant, execute and deliver a statement of such termination in recordable form, provided that Declarant can provide evidence satisfactory to Wendy's that the Property was transferred pursuant to the Offer.
- 8. <u>Termination Upon Transfer to Wendy's</u>. Upon any vesting of title in Wendy's, all covenants, conditions, restrictions and reservations imposed hereunder shall automatically terminate and be of no further force and effect.
- 9. <u>Change in Offer Constitutes New Offer</u>. Any material change in the terms of the Offer shall constitute a new offer subject to the same rights of first refusal by Wendy's as in the case of the initial offer, and notice of any such material change shall be provided in writing by the Declarant promptly to Wendy's.

- Refusal shall be inapplicable to the acquisition of the Property by a third party mortgagee, trustee or beneficiary pursuant to a bona fide foreclosure proceeding (or deed given in lieu of foreclosure) instituted by such third party mortgagee, trustee or beneficiary against the then owner of the Property pursuant to the terms of any mortgage or deed of trust securing the cost of acquisition of the Property or the construction of improvements thereon, or any refinancing thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Right of First Refusal shall be binding upon and effective against any subsequent transfer of the Property by such mortgagee, beneficiary or trustee.
- 11. Enforceability. If any term, provision or condition contained in this Right of First Refusal shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Right of First Refusal (or the application of such term, provision or condition to persons or circumstances other than those in respect of which it is invalid or unenforceable) shall not be affected thereby, and each and every other term, provision and condition of this Right of First Refusal shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 12. <u>Notice</u>. All notices, vaivers, statements, demands, approvals or other communications to be given under or pursuant to this Right of First Refusal shall be in writing, addressed to the parties at their respective addresses as provided below, and shall be delivered by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, as follows:

If to Declarant:

Bottom Line Realty, Inc.

4943 West 147th Court Midlothian, Illinois 60445

Attention: Thomas G. Mailhiol

If to Wendy's:

Wendy's International, Inc.

4288 West Dublin-Granville Road

SOM CO

P. O. Box 256

Dublin, Ohio 43017

Attention: Legal Department

- 13. <u>Covenant Running With the Land</u>. The foregoing covenants, conditions and restrictions shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Declarant, Wendy's, and their respective successors and assigns, and shall run with the land.
- 14. <u>Amendment</u>. This Right of First Refusal shall not be amended or modified, in whole or in part, unless such amendment or modification is in writing and signed by Declarant and Wendy's.

UNOFFICIAL COPP9089594 Page 5 of 7

- 15. <u>Non-Waiver</u>. The failure of Wendy's to insist upon strict performance of any covenants, conditions or terms of this Right of First Refusal shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of any such covenants, conditions or terms, but the same shall be and remain in full force and effect.
- 16. <u>Headings</u>. The captions and headings used herein are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Right of First Refusal.
- 17. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Right of First Refusal may be executed in several counterparts, but together shall constitute an original.
- 18. Governing Law. This Right of First Refusal shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the jurisdiction where the Property is located.

IN WITNES'S WHEREOF, this Right of First Refusal has been executed by the duly authorized officers of the parties hereto as of the day and year first above written.

Signed and acknowledged in the presence of (as to both).	WENDY'S INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Mri M Litzansky	By: Gordon G. Tetu
Print NameGERI M. PETROVSKY	Title GORDON F. TETER Chalman CEO Chalman CEO
Jame Branis	Ext President
Print Name: DANNE B. KREER	By:
	Title:
	Legal Dent.
•	
ATTEST:	BOTTOM LINE REALTY, INC.
Palman Malhid, Society Patricia J. Mailhiot	By: Idoma la mailles
Patricia J. Mailhiot	Thomas G. Mailhiot
Title: Secretary	Title: President

UNOFFICIAL COP \$289594 Fage 6 of 7

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS:

·	•	and for the above state and county, 999, before me personally appeared
GORDON F. TETER	and	, the
Chairman, CEO	and	,
		INC., an Ohio corporation, who are
-		in and who executed the foregoing
·	,	ho acknowledge that they held the
_		nd certificate, that they signed the
-		uthority, and that the instrument was
the act of the corporation for the purp		•
IN WITNESS WHER	REOF, I have he	ereunto set my hand and affixed my
official scal on the day and year last a GERI M. PETHOVSKY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES D. C. 12, 2000	•	ri M. Literskij
Marian L		Notary Public
	4	
STATE OF		
COUNTY OF COLL,	SS:	
and the state of		at the state of the state to the
		r the above state and county, hereby
		o'e me personally appeared Thomas
		dent and Secretary of SPARKLE
		known to me as the persons and
		going instrument on behalf of said
		the positions or titles set forth in the
		ent on behalf of the corporation by
	nt was the act of	of the corporation for the purposes
therein stated.		
M WITNESS WHEREOF I	have hereunto	set my hand and affixed my official
seal on the day and year last aforesai	d	Sot my mand and armod mg smooth
sear or the day and your moresan		
	6a	ral arelle
(SEAL)		Notary Public
(OLI LE)		. tomay 1 mono
Return to:		
This instrument is prepared by:		the same what are before the source
Stephen L. Harper, Attorney at Law		"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Wendy's International, Inc.		
4288 West Dublin-Granville Road Dublin, Ohio 43017		CAHOLE A. VALELA OUT BY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS NOTE OF THE SHOP OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
Dublin, UNIO 43UT/		PRODUCE INDUMINATIONS OF ANY 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY 99089594 Page 7 of 7

"LEGAL DESCRIPTION"

That part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 21, Township 37 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of the East line of said Section 21 with the North line of the South 275.0 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 21, as aforesaid; thence North 89 degrees 43 minutes 38 seconds West along said North line, a distance of 55.0 feet the West I'm, of acquisition of feet avenue for the point of beginning; thence continuing North 89 degrees 43 minutes 36 seconds along said North line, a distance of the line of the West line of the East 235.0 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 21, there will be a distance of 138.57 feet to the South line of acquisition of 11th Street; theree South 89 degrees 51 minutes 50 seconds Fast along said South 1472 and 1274 degrees 51 minutes 50 seconds East along said South Line, a distance of 30.0 feet to the West line of the East 205.0 feet of the Normest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of a distance of 186.14 feet to the North line of the South 427.50 Teet of the Mortheast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 21; thence South 89 degrees 43 minutes 36 seconds East along said North line, a distance of 150.0 feet to the West line of acquisition of Cicero Avenue; thence South O degrees OO minutes East along sald line of acquisition, a distance of 152.50 feet to the point of beginning, in Cook County, Illinois, also described as follows:

Lot 3 in Arado Subdivision, being a subdivision of part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 21, Township 37 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, according to the plat thereof recorded December 15, 1983 as Document 26898282.

24-21-200-068